DRAFT MINUTES of the MEETING of SILKSTONE PARISH COUNCIL held on Monday 6th September 2021 in Silkstone Sports Pavilion. 
PRESENT
Meeting Chaired by Cllr Richard Leech 
Councillors: Peter Millar, Lesley Gill, Janice Wake and Sue Williams.
Also, In attendance: Cllr Robert Barnard (BMBC) and one member of the public. 
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
A member of the public again raised an issue with overgrowing ivy hedges at the top of Cone Lane restricting the footpath for pedestrians. Cllr Barnard said he would contact Highways. 

The previously reported water tap box lid is still missing. Cllr Barnard said he would make enquiries. 

Cllr Leech reported the damage to the fencing on Silkstone Recreation Ground. Additionally Cllr Leech raised the issue of gully cleaning across the parish as it did not appear that the A628 had been done for some considerable time, notably near Silkstone Golf Club. 
21-068 APOLOGIES
RESOLVED to note apologies from Cllr M Liddell, Cllr D Liddell, and Cllr Smith. 
21-069 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

RESOLVED to note no declarations of interest.  
21-070 MINUTES
RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Silkstone Parish Council meeting held on Monday 5th July 2021 as a true and accurate record, subject to a manual amendment showing apologies from Cllr Williams at 21-050. The Chair signed the minutes. 
21-071 MINUTES
RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of Silkstone Parish Council held on Monday 26th July 2021 as a true and accurate record.The Chair signed the minutes. 
21-072 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
Application Details (barnsley.gov.uk)
	2021/1034
	Extension to existing stable/store to create new showroom/store at Throstle Nest Farm, Moorend Lane, Silkstone Common, S75 4QX.


RESOLVED to make no comments.  

Application Details (barnsley.gov.uk)
	2021/1058
	Erection of detached garage – change in location from application 2020/1085.


RESOLVED to make no comments.  

Application Details (barnsley.gov.uk)
	2021/0881
	Raising of roof height of dwelling and pitched roof at 1 All Saints Close, Silkstone, S75 4LQ.


RESOLVED to note that the Planning Committee resolved to make no comments.  

21-073 MEDIA WORKING PARTY  
RESOLVED to acknowledge the notes of the Working Party meeting held on 11th August 2021.

RESOLVED to approve and adopt the amended Terms of Reference for the Working Party. 

RESOLVED to accept the recommendations of the Working Party and authorise commissioning of an ‘eNewsletter’ and consultancy in relation to Social Media Accounts with a budget of up to £750. 

21-074 NALC – NATIONAL RESILIENCE STRATEGY CALL FOR EVIDENCE        
RESOLVED to ask the Clerk to email declining the invitation to participate.  

21-075 NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN STEERING GROUP      
RESOLVED to note an update from the Clerk that the Grant Award from Locality of £9,851 has been paid into the council’s account. 
21-076 YOUTH ADVISORY WORKING PARTY    
Cllr Williams confirmed that the Working Party had met and lots of ideas were flowing, including the possibility of an event in the Huskar Community Rooms with bands and a quiz. There have been discussions about mental health of young people following the pandemic. 

Cllr Williams also said that there was  desire for a tennis court in the parish and that sites were being investigated. One of the members had mentioned a potential for Silkstone Common to be removed from the catchment area for Penistone Grammar School. 
The Chairman asked Council to set aside Standing Orders at 7.02PM, which was agreed to allow Cllr Robert Barnard to speak 

Cllr Barnard confirmed that Barnsley MBC were considering the impact new housing estates in Penistone would have on child places at Penistone Grammar School which may result in outlying village such as Silkstone and Silkstone Common being moved out of the school catchment area. 
The Chairman asked Council to reinstate Standing Orders at 7.07PM, which was agreed. 

RESOLVED to note the update.    

21-077 COMMITTEE AND WORKING PARTY STRUCTURE     
RESOLVED to update the Committee and Working Party Structure following the resignation of Cllr Stier.   
21-078 WORKING PARTY MEETINGS      
RESOLVED to hold the HM Queen Elizabeth Jubilee Working Party and Operation London Bridge Working Party meetings concurrently via Zoom Conferencing on Tuesday 12th October commencing at 7PM. 

RESOLVED to hold the Allotments Working Party meeting on site on Wednesday 29th September 2021 commencing at 1PM. 

21-079 FINANCE REPORT       
RESOLVED to note the report produced using the new Accountancy software. 

RESOLVED to defer approval of the Finance Report and Bank Reconciliation until the end of Q2 reporting at the November meeting of the Council. 

21-080 INVOICES FOR PAYMENT    [image: image1.emf]Date  Invoice  Payee Description Net Vat Total Cheque Purchase 

Tax Point number number Order 

01-Jul-21 Eon Pavilion Gas Supply  £63.75 £3.19 £66.94 DD N/A 

01-Jul-21 Eon Pavilion Electricity Supply  £60.00 £3.00 £63.00 DD N/A 

01-Aug-21 Eon Pavilion Gas Supply  £60.63 £3.03 £63.66 DD N/A 

01-Aug-21 Eon Pavilion Electricity Supply  £35.23 £1.76 £36.99 DD N/A 

07-Aug-21 Sue Williams Football Tournament Expenses  £62.57 £0.00 £62.57 301869 N/A

17-Jul-21 Giff Gaff  Business Continuity Mobile 'phone £8.34 £1.66 £10.00 DD N/A 

17-Aug-21 Giff Gaff  Business Continuity Mobile 'phone £8.34 £1.66 £10.00 DD N/A 

20-Jul-21 South Yorkshire Pensions  Local Government Pension Scheme  £277.02 £0.00 £277.02 DD N/A 

20-Aug-21 South Yorkshire Pensions  Local Government Pension Scheme  £277.02 £0.00 £277.02 DD N/A 

14-Jul-21 EE Office Mobile Telephone  £10.00 £1.66 £10.00 DD N/A 

30-Jul-21 EE Office Mobile Telephone  £4.92 £0.98 £5.90 DD N/A 

30-Aug-21 EE Office Mobile Telephone  £5.00 £1.00 £6.00 DD N/A 

20-Jul-21 Zoom Video Conferencing Conferencing Facilities Fee  £11.99 £2.40 £14.39 DD N/A 

20-Aug-21 Zoom Video Conferencing Conferencing Facilities Fee  £11.99 £2.40 £14.39 DD N/A 

01-Aug-21 EWS-2021-08Expert Water Services Legionella Monthly monitoring £50.00 £10.00 £60.00 SO2021-012

01-Sep-21 EWS-2021-09Expert Water Services Legionella Monthly monitoring £50.00 £10.00 £60.00 SO2021-012

01-Aug-21 SPC01Richard Bell Parish Clerk Salary - July 2021 £718.40 £0.00 £718.40 SO N/A 

01-Sep-21 SPC01Richard Bell Parish Clerk Salary - August 21 £718.40 £0.00 £718.40 SO N/A 

11-Jul-21 Plusnet Broadband  £17.00 £3.40 £20.40 SO N/A

11-Aug-21 Plusnet Broadband  £17.00 £3.40 £20.40 SO N/A

01-Aug-21 Richard Bell Office Allowance £40.00 £0.00 £40.00 SO N/A

01-Sep-21 Richard Bell Office Allowance £40.00 £0.00 £40.00 SO N/A

07-Aug-21 Steve Hale (Profell)  Woods Maintenance  £1,085.00 £0.00 £1,085.00 3018702020-001

12-Aug-21 Stewart Walton Handyman Services  £236.75 £0.00 £236.75 3018712021-025

12-Aug-21 Signs Xtra Ltd  Hanging Basket Sign  £43.00 £8.60 £51.60 3018722021-024

21-Jul-21 BS Fixings  Sign Banding Kit £89.99 £18.00 £107.99 DEBIT N/A

28-Jul-21 SLCC Enterproses  GDPR E-Learning Course  £30.00 £6.00 £36.00 DEBIT N/A

28-Jul-21 2334Bothams Prestige  Grounds & Villages Maintenance - July 2021  £1,025.42 £205.08 £1,230.50 SO2019-009

26-Jul-21 Amazon Football Tournament Expenses  £50.92 £10.20 £61.12 DEBIT N/A

06-Aug-21 Post Office  Tracked Letter to Co-op bank £7.65 £0.00 £7.65 DEBIT N/A

30-Jul-21 Henry Squire & Son SID Padlocks  £23.99 £12.99 £36.98 DEBIT N/A

26-Aug-21 Business Stream  Recreation Ground Water  £38.95 £0.00 £38.95 DD N/A

05-Jul-21 Claire Kellett Pavilion Cleaning (£20 per week)  £140.00 £0.00 £140.00 SO2021-023

06-Sep-21 Meryl Liddell  Hanging Basket Overpayment £20.00 £0.00 £20.00 301873 N/A

06-Sep-21 BHIB Ltd  Insurance Renewal Premiums  £1,829.59 £0.00 £1,829.59 3018742021-036

06-Sep-21 223678HMRC Income Tax & National Insurance  £572.67 £0.00 £572.67 301875 N/A

06-Sep-21 223678HMRC Income Tax & National Insurance  £572.67 £0.00 £572.67 301876 N/A

02-Sep-21 Viking Office Stationary & Stamps  £110.53 £5.11 £115.64 301877 N/A

06-Sep-21 Stewart Walton  Handyman Services  £129.77 £0.00 £129.77 3018782021-028

06-Jan-20 490-2122YLCA Planning Webinar  £22.50 £0.00 £22.50 N/A

562-2122 Allotments Training Part 1 £22.50 £0.00 £22.50 N/A

641-2122 Allotments Traning Part 2 £22.50 £0.00 £22.50 N/A

377-2122 Finance Training  £30.00 £0.00 £30.00 N/A

382-2122 Chairmanship Skills Training  £60.00 £0.00 £60.00 N/A

Total £157.50 301879

                                Total invoices for payment                                £8,712.00 £315.52 £9,025.86


RESOLVED to approve the payments schedule dated 6th September 2021. 

21-081 GRANT APPLICATIONS       
RESOLVED to note no applications have been received.    

21-082 INSURANCE RENEWAL 2021/2022        

The Clerk advised Council to increase the period of indemnity for Business Interruption policies given the current issues facing the construction industry and supply chain problems. 
RESOLVED to note the update from the Clerk and approve renewal of the insurance policy including the additional premium for increased cover. 

.  

21-083 COMMUNITY & ASSET SECURITY      

Cllr Wake gave a verbal update of plans to hold a crime prevention event towards the end of November in the Sports Pavilion. There are issues around whether the event can take place as planned on a weekend given the shift patterns of the local PCSO’s. It may well have to be postponed until early 2022. 

RESOLVED to note the update from Cllr Wake

The Clerk presented a proposal to purchase a CCTV system covering the Recreation Ground car park, MUGA and Pavilion. Three quotations had been provided and evaluated based on price and quality of submission. 

The Clerk advised Council that it has statutory power to install and maintain equipment with a view to preventing and detecting crime in its own area using the ‘Local Government Rating Act 1997’ s.31

RESOLVED to accept the proposal from Infinite Fire & Security and ask the Clerk to raise a Purchase Order in line with their quotation. 
The Clerk presented a proposal to purchase the ‘Mosquito’ anti-loitering device for installation at the rear of the Pavilion where criminal damage has occurred. Cllr Gill asked whether the device was safe for animals, the Clerk referred to the website and confirmed it was animal friendly. 

The Clerk advised Council that it has statutory power to install and maintain equipment with a view to preventing and detecting crime in its own area using the ‘Local Government Rating Act 1997’ s.31

RESOLVED to accept the proposal and asked the Clerk to raise a Purchase Order in line with the quotation. 

21-084 CRICKET TEAM FEE 2021      

The Clerk reported that Silkstone United Cricket Club had approached the Parish Council seeking a reduction on the junior team fee invoice for 2021 due to lack of fund raising opportunities and lack of games due to the pandemic.
RESOLVED to agree to a 50% reduction in fee for the junior team. 

21-085 CHARITY FOOTBALL MATCH       

The Clerk reported that a resident had requested use of the Sports facilities for a charitable football event, including food. 

RESOLVED to agree to the event taking place without charge.  

21-086 ROAD SAFETY & TRAFFIC CALMING     

The Clerk presented a proposal for the purchase of an additional Speed Indicator Device (SID) to support the two currently in operation on a rolling basis across the Parish. 

Cllr Williams asked if the SID’s were effective in reducing speeding or whether Council should consider other physical reduction schemes. Cllr Leech said that analysis of the data has provided evidence that speed does reduce by siting the SID in the villages. The Clerk agreed that the evidence is that a 10% reduction on speed was achieved on Knabbs Lane, Silkstone Common. 

Cllr Leech asked Members to vote of the proposal which was carried unanimously by a show of hands in line with Standing Orders.
RESOLVED to ask the Clerk to raise a Purchase Order for an additional SID from Westcotec Ltd as quoted.  

21-087 SPRING BULBS & LAWNMOWER       

The Clerk reported that CARE group had requested purchase of Spring Bulbs for the villages and a new lawnmower for use in the parish.  

RESOLVED to agree to a budget of up to £200 for spring bulbs. 

RESOLVED to agree to a budget of up to £700 for the purchase of a lawnmower. 

21-088 LITTER & WASTE RECEPTICALS       

Cllr Leech presented an overview of the problems around the Recreation Ground in Silkstone with littering and the existing bins which he said were either too small or broken. A solution would be to increase the size of the existing wheelie bin near the MUGA and relocate. Larger bins were also needed outside the Pavilion and on the cricket outfield. 

RESOLVED to agree to budget of up to £1,000 for a programme of enhancement in the Recreation Ground.  

21-089 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman asked Council to approve an exclusion of members of the press and public under the Public Bodies (admissions to meetings) Act 1960, due to the nature of the business to be transacted being prejudicial to public interest and confidential. 
RESOLVED to agree to the exclusion for the next three items of business.   

21-090 RESERVES REPORT       

The Clerk reported that it was financially prudent of the Council to review the reserves currently held and make provision for ‘earmarked’ reserves. General reserves needed to be adequate to ensure the Council could transact business and carry out it’s statutory duties and powers. 

 It is however, important that reserves are not excessive and therefore Council need to allocate reserves to specific capital projects and financial protection. 
RESOLVED to agree to the reserves policy to be presented for approval by Council at the November meeting in advance of the Finance Committee meeting and placed on the Agenda for the Finance Committee to consider further. 

RESOLVED to agree to earmarked reserves created as follows:-

(a) Insurance Fund of £2,000

(b) Capital Works for Pavilion refurbishment of £20,000 

(c) Environmental Sustainability Project of £20,000 

(d) Children’s Play Area / Trim Trail of £20,000  

21-091 CHAIRMAN’S ALLOWANCE 

RESOLVED to agree to spend £100 of the Chairman’s Allowance on a retirement gift to former Cllr Stier  in recognition of 22 years serving the parish and community.  
21-092 CLERK SALARY & WORKING HOURS        

The Clerk presented a report concerning the amount of ‘back pay’ due to the Clerk for an error in not moving the Clerk by one salary point with effect from 1st November 2020 and also a change in National Insurance contributions taking effect from April 2021. 

RESOLVED to agree to payment of the back pay in the sum of £164.94 net of income tax and national insurance contribution, payable in the October salary. 

The report by the Clerk also requested a review by the Parish Council of both the salary range point and the number of hours the role of Clerk and Responsible Finance officer for the Council should be renumerated. 

RESOLVED to ask the Staffing Committee to consider and report back to Council
21-093 CORRESPONDENCE FOR NOTE

RESOLVED to note the following correspondence:
	1) Detailed report from a resident about parking issues on Ben Bank Road.      

	2) Correspondence from a resident concerning serious parking issues and road safety around the junction of Cone Lane / ben Bank Road / Moorend Lane / Knabbs Lane. 


21-094 MEETINGS 
	Cllr Richard Leech
	Media Working Party, Meeting with Clerk to plan and install SID’s.

	Cllr Derek Liddell
	Councillor absent.  

	Cllr Meryl Liddell
	Councillor absent. 

	Cllr Debra Smith
	Councillor absent.  

	Cllr Janice Wake
	Media Working Party.

	Cllr Lesley Gill 
	Media Working Party.

	Cllr Sue Williams 
	Youth Development Working Party. 

	Cllr Peter Millar
	Media Working Party. Social Media meeting with Cllr M Liddell. 

	Clerk 
	Meeting with Chairman regarding SID’s, Meeting with Handyman, CiLCA Training webinar, 4 x Meeting with Contractors. 


21-095 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of Silkstone Parish Council will be held in the Silkstone Sports Pavilion on Monday 4th October 2021 commencing at 6.45pm.
	Chair’s Signature 
	Date


The Chair closed the meeting at 7.45 pm.
Silkstone Parish Council 6th September 2021

